

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**07-13039-GG**

---

---

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

KRAUS-ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION CO.,

Appellant.

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Florida

---

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA**

---

---

GUY A. LEWIS  
Fla. Bar No. 623740  
MICHAEL R. TEIN  
Fla. Bar. No. 993522  
MICHAEL G. MOORE  
Fla. Bar No. 195200  
LEWIS TEIN PL  
3059 Grand Ave., Ste. 340  
Miami, FL 33133  
305.442.1101/Fax: 305.442.6744

DAVISSON F. DUNLAP JR.  
Fla. Bar No. 0136730  
DANA G. TOOLE  
Fla. Bar. No. 0437093  
DUNLAP, TOOLE, SHIPMAN, &  
WHITNEY, P.A.  
2065 Thomasville Rd. Ste.102  
Tallahassee, FL 32308  
850.385.5000  
Fax: 850.385.7636

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
I.    Basis for Jurisdiction in the Appellate Court.....	5
II.   Acquisition of Appellate Jurisdiction.....	5
III.  Basis for Jurisdiction in the District Court .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I.    The Course of Proceedings.....	7
A.    Overview.....	7
B.    The Tribal Court Action.....	7
C.    The District Court Action .....	10
II.   Statement of the Facts.....	15
<i>The Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida</i> .....	15

*The Kraus-Anderson Construction Company*.....16

*The Parties’ Contractual Relationship*.....16

*The Parties’ Miccosukee Tribal Court Litigation*.....18

III. Standard of Review.....18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....21

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....22

I. BY AGREEING IN THEIR CONTRACT TO HAVE DISPUTES RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS DECIDED IN THE MICCOSUKEE TRIBAL COURT, KRAUS-ANDERSON IS BOUND BY THE TRIBE’S STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES INCLUDING THEIR CRITERIA FOR REVIEWING APPEALS.....22

II. HAVING MADE THE DECISION TO APPLY A COMITY ANALYSIS, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT ACCESS TO APPEAL IS REQUIRED BEFORE COMITY WILL EXTEND TO A TRIBAL COURT DECISION.....35

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN INFERRING A DUTY ON THE TRIBE’S MBC MEMBERS TO DISQUALIFY THEMSELVES.....39

IV. THE MICCOSUKEE TRIBAL JUDGMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN ACCORDED FULL FAITH AND CREDIT.....51



CONCLUSION.....54  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....56

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	45, 46
<i>Ali v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 443 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Americana of Puerto Rico Inc. v. Kaplus</i> , 368 U.S. 431 (3d Cir. 1986).....	52
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001).....	34, 35
<i>Bolin v. Story</i> , 225 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	46, 48, 50
<i>British Midland Airways, Ltd. v. Int’l Travel Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1974).....	34, 35
<i>C &amp; L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	26, 29
<i>Cornells v. Shannon</i> , 63 F. 305 (8th Cir. 1894).....	53, 54
<i>Daewoo Motor Am., Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 459 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Davis v. Prudential Sec. Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995), .....	27, 28
<i>Diorinou v. Mezitis</i> , 237 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
**(Continued)**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Drago v. Jenne</i> , 453 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	38
<i>Elmore v. Chicago &amp; Illinois Midland Ry. Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 94 (9th Cir. 1986), .....	28
<i>FDIC v. Air Florida Sys., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	52
<i>FGS Constructors Inc. v. Carlow</i> , 64 F.3d 1230 (8th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	35
<i>Howlett v. The Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 529 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1976).....	43
<i>Imaging Bus. Machs., LLC. v. BancTec, Inc.</i> , 459 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	40, 44, 53

**TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	36
<i>Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 148 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998).....	i, 20
<i>Mahon v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 485 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Mehlin v. Ice</i> , 56 F. 12 (8th Cir. 1893).....	53, 54
<i>Montana Power Co. v. Public Service Comm'n of Montana</i> , 12 F. Supp. 946 (D. Mont. 1935).....	46
<i>Montes v. Shearson-Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 1456 (11th Cir. 1997).....	28, 33
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	31
<i>Nat'l Farmer's Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	34
<i>Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Housing Auth.</i> , 32 F. Supp 2d 497 (D.R.I. 1999).....	i, 26
<i>Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Housing Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26, 29

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
**(Continued)**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>O’Neal v. Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe</i> , 482 F.2d 1140 (8th Cir. 1973).....	38
<i>O.R. Secs., Inc. v. Prof’l Planning Assocs., Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 742 (11th Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>Overseas Inns S.A. P.A. v. United States</i> , 911 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians</i> , 884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Pinion v. Dow Chem., U.S.A.</i> , 928 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co., Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2007).....	30, 31
<i>Porter v. White</i> , 483 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1977).....	30, 37, 53
<i>Smith v. Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon</i> , 783 F.3d 1409 (9th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Smith v. Moffett</i> , 947 F.2d 442 (10th Cir. 1991).....	i

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
**(Continued)**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Sokaogon Gaming Enter. Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs., Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	53
<i>Talton v. Moyes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	30, 37
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	38
<i>United States v. Standard Oil</i> , 404 U.S. 558 (1972).....	52
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	46
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Astrue</i> , 495 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5, 35, 36, 39, 40

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
**(Continued)**

<b><u>United States Constitution</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
U.S. Const. art. IV § 1.....	51
 <b><u>United States Code</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	5
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b).....	1
 <b><u>Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure</u></b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	5
 <b><u>Additional Authorities</u></b>	
56 F.R.D. 183.....	1
Miccosukee Tribal Code, Title I § 4.....	42
 <b><u>Secondary Authority</u></b>	
Webster’s Third New World Dictionary.....	52
